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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

HERZ Calis TS RD

100% three-way valve for heating and cooling
Datasheet for 1 7761 RD, Issue 1222

Dimensions in mm
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Order 
number

Dimension R A B C kvs
dp (bar)

maximum

1 7761 38 1/2 3/4 30 30 22 3,00 2,00

1 7761 39 3/4 1 37,5 34 22 3,00 2,00

1 7761 40 1 1 1/4 45 43 40,5 6,27 0,73

1 7761 41 1 1/4 1 1/2 50 43 40,5 6,44 0,73
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Special types available upon request
Replacement model for earlier types Calis 6161 Bj 1971

Order
number

Model R
Connection

L I H 
open

H 
closed

HB Hm 
open

Hm 
closed

h

6161
6161 B
6161 M

Three-way 
valves 
without 

connection

1/2 30 30 60 54 60 60 54 30

3/4 38 38 65 59 65 65 59 34

1 45 52 86 80 82 86 80 43

5/4 50 50 83 77 79 83 77 42 1
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

Materials
Valve body     brass (CC754S-GM)
Spindle      stainless steel
Seals      EPDM 
Upper part cover   blue plastic cap 
Thermostat threaded connection   M 28 x 1.5.
Operating data
Maximum operating temperature     120 °C
Minimum operating temperature     2 °C
Maximum operating pressure DN 15, 20    10 bar
Maximum operating pressure DN 25, 32    16 bar
Maximum pressure drop for thermostatic operation  0.2 bar

Heating water quality according to ÖNORM H 5195 or VDI guideline 2035.
The mineral oils or lubricants containing mineral oils lead to the swelling and therefore to the damage of EPDM 
seals. Frost and corrosion protectors based on ethylene glycol are allowed in 25 - 50 % percentage. All speci-
fied informations are to be found in standard specification sheets.

Compression unions for metal pipe
When using compression unions for steel and copper pipes the temperature and pressure information according 
to EN 1254-2:1998 table 5 must be taken into account.

Plastic pipe connections and press fittings
The plastic pipe connections are suitable for application categories 4 and 5 according to ISO 10508 (surface 
heating and radiator connection) and pipes made of PE-RT (DIN 4721), PE-MDX (DIN 4724), PB and PE-X (DIN 
4726) as well as plastic/aluminium composite pipes (ÖNORM B 5157). The maximum temperature for this is 
95 °C at 10 bar. The user must select the operating pressure P oper and operating temperature T oper for the 
given type of pipe by adhering to the standard values and permissible operating data of the pipe manufacturer. 
Deviations to these details are specially stated in the documents.
Other models
7761 TS  DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic operation
7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic operation
774X TS E 3D  DN 20    HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating with increased volume flows 

and for thermostatic operation
7762   DN 10, 15, 20  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763   DN 10, 15, 20  HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764   DN 10, 15, 20  HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037   DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766   DN 25, 32  HERZ-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100   DN 10 - 25  HERZ-floor heating control se
Functioning

HERZ Calis TS RD 100 distributor valves are suitable for use as thermostatic control valves for constantly 
maintaining room temperature or average temperature in closed cold and hot water circuits with almost constant 
volume flows. In the open condition of the thermostatic valve, the through port of the valve is open, and the valve 
is closed by a thermostat or a thermal drive, when the branch is open and the through port is closed.

Thermostatic operation

To control the thermostatic upper part all HERZ thermostats with application or immersion 
sensor as well as the components of the HERZ RTC electronic control systems (room 
temperature computer, DDC actuator) and HERZ RTR (room thermostats and thermo-motors) 
can be used. To avoid sticking, the valve spindle of the thermostatic upper part is protected 
from deposits by a second O ring. Two O-rings serve as spindle seals, and these are fitted in 
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

In the unlikely event that a HERZ thermostatic valve lower part is not fitted with a HERZ 
thermostatic head the HERZ-TS hand wheel 1 9201 80 replaces the screw cap.

an replaceable brass chamber. The O-rings guaranteed maximum freedom from maintenance and offer lasting 
ease of movement of the valve. The valve is fitted with a soft seal, which is constructed for the demands of 
thermostatic operation.

Changing the O-ring

1. Remove the HERZ thermostatic head or drive.
2. Now the O-ring chamber including the O-ring is unscrewed and replaced with a new one.
The upper part must be held with a spanner during this change procedure. With the dismantling the valve is 
automatically completely opened and therefore re-sealed, but some drops of water may escape.
3. Re-assembly in reverse order. When placing the HERZ TS hand wheel, it should be turned to test whether 
the valve closes.

1 6890 00  O-ring set

HERZ thermostatic valve nominal stroke
The screw cap serves to activate during the building phase (pipe flushing). By removing 
the screw cap and mounting the HERZ thermostatic head the thermostatic valve is 
complete without draindown.
Adjustment of the nominal stroke using the screw cap:
On the periphery of the screw cap in the area of the knurling, there are two adjustment 
markings (raised) with the markings “+” and “-”
1. Close the valve using the screw cap by turning it clockwise.
2. Marking that position that corresponds to the adjustment marking “+”.
3. Turn the screw cap anti-clockwise until the adjustment marking “-” is located at the 
2nd marked position.

4

Thermostatic operationTo control the thermostatic upper part all HERZ thermostats with application or immersion sensor as 
well as the components of the HERZ RTC electronic control systems (room temperature computer, 
DDC actuator) and HERZ RTR (room thermostats and thermo-motors) can be used.

To avoid sticking, the valve spindle of the thermostatic upper part is protected from deposits by a 
second O ring.

Two O-rings serve as spindle seals, and these are fitted in an replaceable  brass chamber. The 
O-rings guaranteed maximum freedom from maintenance and offer lasting ease of movement of the 
valve.

Changing the O-ring
1. Remove the HERZ thermostatic head or drive.
2. Now the O-ring chamber including the O-ring is unscrewed and replaced with a new one.
  The upper part must be held with a spanner during this change procedure. With the dismantling 

the valve is automatically completely opened and therefore re-sealed, but some drops of water 
may escape.

3.  Re-assembly in reverse order. When placing the HERZ TS hand wheel, it should be turned to test 
whether the valve closes.

1 6890 00 O-ring set

Seat seal
The valve is fitted with a soft seal, which is constructed for the demands of thermostatic operation.

HERZ thermostatic valve
Nominal stroke

The screw cap serves to activate during the building phase (pipe flushing). By removing the 
screw cap and mounting the HERZ thermostatic head the thermostatic valve is complete without 
draindown.

Adjustment of the nominal stroke using the screw cap:
On the periphery of the screw cap in the area of the knurling, there are two adjustment markings 
(raised) with the markings “+” and “-”
1. Close the valve using the screw cap by turning it clockwise.
2. Marking that position that corresponds to the adjustment marking “+”.
3.   Turn the screw cap anti-clockwise until the adjustment marking “-” is located at the 2nd marked 

position.

Spindle seal

HERZ-TS
Hand wheel

In the unlikely event that a HERZ thermostatic valve lower part is not fitted with a HERZ thermostatic 
head the HERZ-TS hand wheel 1 9201 80 replaces the screw cap.

InstallationThe thermostatic valve lower part is mounted in the flow pipe with a flow in the direction of the 
arrow (shown on the casing).

flow direction

bypass

radiator

Accessories1 7420 06 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C
1 7420 16 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C
1 7421 00 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 40 - 70 °C
1 9421 26 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 30 - 60 °C
1 6313 01 Immersion pocket for contact sensor
1 1001 02 T-piece, DN 20

Replacement part1 7760 38-180 Replacement upper part for Calis RD DN 15 and DN 20.

For Valves 1 7760 40 and 41 the spare upper parts are not available
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HERZ thermostatic valve nominal stroke

The thermostatic valve lower part is mounted in the flow pipe with a flow in the direction of the arrow (shown on 
the casing).

Installation

4

Thermostatic operationTo control the thermostatic upper part all HERZ thermostats with application or immersion sensor as 
well as the components of the HERZ RTC electronic control systems (room temperature computer, 
DDC actuator) and HERZ RTR (room thermostats and thermo-motors) can be used.

To avoid sticking, the valve spindle of the thermostatic upper part is protected from deposits by a 
second O ring.

Two O-rings serve as spindle seals, and these are fitted in an replaceable  brass chamber. The 
O-rings guaranteed maximum freedom from maintenance and offer lasting ease of movement of the 
valve.

Changing the O-ring
1. Remove the HERZ thermostatic head or drive.
2. Now the O-ring chamber including the O-ring is unscrewed and replaced with a new one.
  The upper part must be held with a spanner during this change procedure. With the dismantling 

the valve is automatically completely opened and therefore re-sealed, but some drops of water 
may escape.

3.  Re-assembly in reverse order. When placing the HERZ TS hand wheel, it should be turned to test 
whether the valve closes.

1 6890 00 O-ring set

Seat seal
The valve is fitted with a soft seal, which is constructed for the demands of thermostatic operation.

HERZ thermostatic valve
Nominal stroke

The screw cap serves to activate during the building phase (pipe flushing). By removing the 
screw cap and mounting the HERZ thermostatic head the thermostatic valve is complete without 
draindown.

Adjustment of the nominal stroke using the screw cap:
On the periphery of the screw cap in the area of the knurling, there are two adjustment markings 
(raised) with the markings “+” and “-”
1. Close the valve using the screw cap by turning it clockwise.
2. Marking that position that corresponds to the adjustment marking “+”.
3.   Turn the screw cap anti-clockwise until the adjustment marking “-” is located at the 2nd marked 

position.

Spindle seal

HERZ-TS
Hand wheel

In the unlikely event that a HERZ thermostatic valve lower part is not fitted with a HERZ thermostatic 
head the HERZ-TS hand wheel 1 9201 80 replaces the screw cap.

InstallationThe thermostatic valve lower part is mounted in the flow pipe with a flow in the direction of the 
arrow (shown on the casing).

flow direction

bypass

radiator

Accessories1 7420 06 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C
1 7420 16 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C
1 7421 00 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 40 - 70 °C
1 9421 26 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 30 - 60 °C
1 6313 01 Immersion pocket for contact sensor
1 1001 02 T-piece, DN 20

Replacement part1 7760 38-180 Replacement upper part for Calis RD DN 15 and DN 20.

For Valves 1 7760 40 and 41 the spare upper parts are not available

1 7420 06  HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C
1 7421 00  HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 40 - 70 °C
1 6313 01  Immersion pocket for contact sensor
1 1001 02  T-piece, DN 20

Accessories

Connection elements

62206236

oR

L

oR

L

R D

L

6240 6221
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

 Betriebsdaten
 Max. Betriebstemperatur   120 °C
 (Details sind den Datenblättern des gewünschten Ventilantriebes zu entnehmen)
 Min. Betriebstemperatur  +2 °C
 Max. Betriebsdruck DN 15, 20 10 bar
 Max. Betriebsdruck DN 25, 32 16 bar
 Max. Differenzdruck bei Thermostatbetrieb  0,2 bar
 Heizwasserqualität entsprechend ÖNORM H 5195 bzw. VDI-Richtlinie 2035.

  Im Hanf enthaltenes Ammoniak schädigt die Messingventilgehäuse. Mineralölhältige Schmiermittel führen zu einem 
Aufquellen der EPDM Dichtungen und daher zu einer Beschädigung dieser Dichtung. Frost- und Korrosionsschutz-
mittel auf Basis von Ethylenglykol sind in einem Volumsanteil von 15 - 45 % zulässig. Nähere Informationen sind den 
Datenblättern der Hersteller zu entnehmen.

  Beim Einsatz von HERZ-Klemmsets für Kupfer- und Stahlrohre sind die zulässigen Temperatur- und Druckangaben 
laut EN 1254-2:1998 gemäß Tabelle 5 zu beachten. Für Kunststoffrohranschlüsse gelten max. Betriebstemperatur  
80 °C und max. Betriebsdruck 4 bar, sofern vom Rohrhersteller zugelassen. 

 HERZ-Anschlussverschraubungen

6220/6221

R D

L
6236

L

ØR

6240/6241

R

L

D 

Ventildimension Bestellnummer R D ø L

DN 15 1 6220 21 3/4 1/2 - 30

DN 15 1 6220 11 3/4 1/2 - 38

DN 20 1 6220 12 1 3/4 - 34

DN 20 1 6220 22 1 3/4 - 44

DN 20 1 6221 02 1 1/2 - 33

DN 25 1 6220 63 1 1/4 1 - 35

DN 32 1 6220 64 1 1/2 1 1/4 - 40

DN 15 1 6236 11 3/4 - 15 17

DN 15 1 6236 01 3/4 - 12 14

DN 15 1 6236 21 3/4 - 18 19

DN 20 1 6236 22 1 - 22 23

DN 20 1 6236 02 1 - 15 18

DN 20 1 6236 12 1 - 18 19

DN 25 1 6236 63 1 1/4 - 28 24

DN 32 1 6236 64 1 1/2 - 35 27

DN 15 1 6240 01 3/4 - 21 45

DN 20 1 6240 02 1 - 27 45

DN 20 1 6241 02 1 - 21 45

DN 25 1 6240 63 1 1/4 - 34 51

DN 32 1 6240 64 1 1/2 - 42 54

B A

L

Ventildimension Bestellnummer A L L

DN 15 P 7014 41 G 3/4 14 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7016 41 G 3/4 16 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7018 41 G 3/4 18 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7020 41 G 3/4 20 x 2 45

DN 20 P 7016 42 G 1 16 x 2 40

DN 20 P 7018 42 G 1 18 x 2 35

DN 20 P 7020 42 G 1 20 x 2 40

DN 20 P 7026 42 G 1 26 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7026 43 G 1 1/4 26 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7032 43 G 1 1/4 32 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7040 43 G 1 1/4 40 x 3,5 70

DN 32 P 7032 44 G 1 1/2 32 x 3 50

DN 32 P 7040 44 G 1 1/2 40 x 3,5 70

DN 32 P 7050 44 G 1 1/2 50 x 4 70

 Funktion
  HERZ Calis TS RD 100 Verteilventile sind geeignet zum Einsatz als thermostatisches Umschaltventil zur Konstan-

thaltung der Raum- oder Mediumstemperatur in geschlossenen Kalt- und Warmwasserkreisläufen mit annähernd 
konstanten Volumenströmen.

  Im geöffneten Zustand des Thermostatventils ist der Durchgangsast des Ventil offen, wird das Ventil durch einen 
Thermostat oder thermischen Antrieb geschlossen, wird der Verteilast geöffnet und der Durchgangsast geschlos-
sen.

 Tausch der Thermostatventil- Oberteile

Das CALIS-TS-Oberteil (DN 15 und DN 20 ) ist unter Druck mit dem HERZ-Austauschgerät Changefix 
7780 auswechselbar. Damit können Störungen an der Sitzdichtung, z.B. durch Ablagerung von Fremd-
körpern wie Schmutz, Schweiß- und Lötrückstände, einfach behoben werden.
Bei der Anwendung ist die dem HERZ-Austauschgerät Changefix beigepackte Bedienungsanleitung 
zu beachten.

 Thermostatbetrieb

Zur Regelung der Thermostatoberteile können alle HERZ-Thermostate mit Anlege- oder Tauchfühler 
sowie die Komponenten der elektronischen Regelsysteme HERZ-RTC (Raumtemperatur-Computer, 
DDC- Stellantriebe) und HERZ-RTR (Raumthermostate, Thermomotore) eingesetzt werden.
Um ein steckenbleiben zu vermeiden ist der Ventilstift des TS-Oberteils mit einem zweiten O-Ring  ge-
gen Ablagerungen geschützt.
Als Spindelabdichtung dienen ein, bzw. zwei O-Ringe (bei DN 25 und DN 32), die in einer während des 
Betriebes auswechselbaren Messingkammer gelagert sind. Die O-Ringe gewährleisten ein Maximum 
an Wartungsfreiheit und bieten dauerhafte Leichtgängigkeit des Ventils.

Size Order number

Size Order number
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Area of application

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs 7761 TS DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  des aer c ni hti w gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  ya w- eer ht l a mr eht- Z RE H mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25 t es l ort noc gnit aeh r oolf- Z RE H 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs 7761 TS DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  des aer c ni hti w gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  ya w- eer ht l a mr eht- Z RE H mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25 t es l ort noc gnit aeh r oolf- Z RE H 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.
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Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.Festw
ertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs 7761 TS DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  cit at s o mr eht r of dna gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  des aer c ni hti w gnit aeh e pi p- el gni s r of evl av ya w- eer ht- Z RE H 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20  ya w- eer ht- Z RE H mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  ya w- eer ht l a mr eht- Z RE H mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25 t es l ort noc gnit aeh r oolf- Z RE H 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Boilers for potable water
The sensor element can be
used with an insertion pocket,
order number 1 6313 01

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Fixed value control

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Boilers for potable water
The sensor element can be
used with an insertion pocket,
order number 1 6313 01

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   citatsomreht rof dna gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   desaercni htiw gnitaeh epip-elgnis rof evlav yaw-eerht-ZREH 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20   yaw-eerht-ZREH mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   yaw-eerht lamreht-ZREH mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25  tes lortnoc gnitaeh roolf-ZREH 

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Fixed value control
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

Valve dimensioning

All specifications and statements within this document are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational purpose only. Herz 
Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical specifications and/or it functioning according to technological progress and 
requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and therefore may visually differ from the actual product. Colours may 
differ due to printing technology used. In case of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your closest HERZ Branch-office.

2)  Enquiry of water quantity per circiut:

  q Water quantity [kg/h]
  P Capacity of heating circuit [KW]
  t Temperature di�erence VL/ RL [K]
  c  Spec Heat water, 4.19 [KJ/kg K]

Capacity P=
Spread t=

Water quantity q= 

2 [KW]
10 [K]

172 [kg/h]

Valve dimensioning:

7

5)  Valve laying (kvs-value)

  Q Water quantity [kg/h]
  dp Pressure di�erence [kPa]
  kvs  Valve value [m³/h]
 

Water quantity, Q=
Pressure di�erence, dp=
Valve value, kvs=

1099  [kg/h]
17,8  [kPa]
2,60  [m3/h]

chosen 1 7761  38 or 39, kvs = 3.0 [m 3/h]

4)  Add all water quantity:  (Q) ...e.g. circuit 1-5
Circuit 6
Total water quantity

927 [kg/h]
172 [kg/h]
1099 [kg/h]

3)  Enquiry of pipe resistance

 In pipe friction diagram the water quantity (q) and pipe cross section 
 ---->  Pipe friction coe�cient “R” [Pa/m]
 
 dp = R*L + dp(Flow-Valve) + dp(Return-Valve)
 
 To multiply R-Valvue by pipe length of longest circuit

and add pressure di�erence of Flow and Return valves.
 

 

R, from table (18 x 2 mm)
Loss Flow-Valve (from table)
Loss Return-Valve (from table)
Total loss

120 [Pa/m]
2,5 [kPa]
2,5 [kPa]
17,8 [kPa]

1)  Average of pipe length:

  L Pipe length per heating circuit [m]
  A Heated surface per heating circuit [m 2]
  a Pipe distance [m]

Calculation has to be carry out for each heating circuit

L = A
  a

Samples: Sampels:

Surface A=
Pipe distance a=
Circuit length L=

16 [m 2]
15 [cm]
107 [m]

kvs  =      Q
  100√dp

q = 3600   P
   t.c

All speci�cations and statements within this brochure are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational 
purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical speci�cations and/or it functioning 
according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and 
therefore may visually di�er from the actual product. Colours may di�er due to printing technology used. 

1 6220 74
1 7761 41
1 7420 06
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  P Capacity of heating circuit [KW]
  t Temperature di�erence VL/ RL [K]
  c  Spec Heat water, 4.19 [KJ/kg K]
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Spread t=

Water quantity q= 

2 [KW]
10 [K]

172 [kg/h]

Valve dimensioning:

7

5)  Valve laying (kvs-value)

  Q Water quantity [kg/h]
  dp Pressure di�erence [kPa]
  kvs  Valve value [m³/h]
 

Water quantity, Q=
Pressure di�erence, dp=
Valve value, kvs=

1099  [kg/h]
17,8  [kPa]
2,60  [m3/h]

chosen 1 7761  38 or 39, kvs = 3.0 [m 3/h]

4)  Add all water quantity:  (Q) ...e.g. circuit 1-5
Circuit 6
Total water quantity

927 [kg/h]
172 [kg/h]
1099 [kg/h]

3)  Enquiry of pipe resistance

 In pipe friction diagram the water quantity (q) and pipe cross section 
 ---->  Pipe friction coe�cient “R” [Pa/m]
 
 dp = R*L + dp(Flow-Valve) + dp(Return-Valve)
 
 To multiply R-Valvue by pipe length of longest circuit

and add pressure di�erence of Flow and Return valves.
 

 

R, from table (18 x 2 mm)
Loss Flow-Valve (from table)
Loss Return-Valve (from table)
Total loss

120 [Pa/m]
2,5 [kPa]
2,5 [kPa]
17,8 [kPa]

1)  Average of pipe length:

  L Pipe length per heating circuit [m]
  A Heated surface per heating circuit [m 2]
  a Pipe distance [m]

Calculation has to be carry out for each heating circuit

L = A
  a

Samples: Sampels:

Surface A=
Pipe distance a=
Circuit length L=

16 [m 2]
15 [cm]
107 [m]

kvs  =      Q
  100√dp

q = 3600   P
   t.c
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purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical speci�cations and/or it functioning 
according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and 
therefore may visually di�er from the actual product. Colours may di�er due to printing technology used. 
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  kvs  Valve value [m³/h]
 

Water quantity, Q=
Pressure di�erence, dp=
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4)  Add all water quantity:  (Q) ...e.g. circuit 1-5
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 dp = R*L + dp(Flow-Valve) + dp(Return-Valve)
 
 To multiply R-Valvue by pipe length of longest circuit
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2)  Enquiry of water quantity per circiut:

  q Water quantity [kg/h]
  P Capacity of heating circuit [KW]
  t Temperature di�erence VL/ RL [K]
  c  Spec Heat water, 4.19 [KJ/kg K]
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Spread t=

Water quantity q= 

2 [KW]
10 [K]
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7
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  Q Water quantity [kg/h]
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  kvs  Valve value [m³/h]
 

Water quantity, Q=
Pressure di�erence, dp=
Valve value, kvs=

1099  [kg/h]
17,8  [kPa]
2,60  [m3/h]

chosen 1 7761  38 or 39, kvs = 3.0 [m 3/h]

4)  Add all water quantity:  (Q) ...e.g. circuit 1-5
Circuit 6
Total water quantity

927 [kg/h]
172 [kg/h]
1099 [kg/h]

3)  Enquiry of pipe resistance

 In pipe friction diagram the water quantity (q) and pipe cross section 
 ---->  Pipe friction coe�cient “R” [Pa/m]
 
 dp = R*L + dp(Flow-Valve) + dp(Return-Valve)
 
 To multiply R-Valvue by pipe length of longest circuit

and add pressure di�erence of Flow and Return valves.
 

 

R, from table (18 x 2 mm)
Loss Flow-Valve (from table)
Loss Return-Valve (from table)
Total loss

120 [Pa/m]
2,5 [kPa]
2,5 [kPa]
17,8 [kPa]

1)  Average of pipe length:

  L Pipe length per heating circuit [m]
  A Heated surface per heating circuit [m 2]
  a Pipe distance [m]

Calculation has to be carry out for each heating circuit

L = A
  a

Samples: Sampels:

Surface A=
Pipe distance a=
Circuit length L=

16 [m 2]
15 [cm]
107 [m]

kvs  =      Q
  100√dp

q = 3600   P
   t.c

All speci�cations and statements within this brochure are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational 
purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical speci�cations and/or it functioning 
according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and 
therefore may visually di�er from the actual product. Colours may di�er due to printing technology used. 

1 6220 74
1 7761 41
1 7420 06

2)  Enquiry of water quantity per circiut:

  q Water quantity [kg/h]
  P Capacity of heating circuit [KW]
  t Temperature di�erence VL/ RL [K]
  c  Spec Heat water, 4.19 [KJ/kg K]

Capacity P=
Spread t=

Water quantity q= 

2 [KW]
10 [K]

172 [kg/h]

Valve dimensioning:

7

5)  Valve laying (kvs-value)

  Q Water quantity [kg/h]
  dp Pressure di�erence [kPa]
  kvs  Valve value [m³/h]
 

Water quantity, Q=
Pressure di�erence, dp=
Valve value, kvs=

1099  [kg/h]
17,8  [kPa]
2,60  [m3/h]

chosen 1 7761  38 or 39, kvs = 3.0 [m 3/h]

4)  Add all water quantity:  (Q) ...e.g. circuit 1-5
Circuit 6
Total water quantity

927 [kg/h]
172 [kg/h]
1099 [kg/h]

3)  Enquiry of pipe resistance

 In pipe friction diagram the water quantity (q) and pipe cross section 
 ---->  Pipe friction coe�cient “R” [Pa/m]
 
 dp = R*L + dp(Flow-Valve) + dp(Return-Valve)
 
 To multiply R-Valvue by pipe length of longest circuit

and add pressure di�erence of Flow and Return valves.
 

 

R, from table (18 x 2 mm)
Loss Flow-Valve (from table)
Loss Return-Valve (from table)
Total loss

120 [Pa/m]
2,5 [kPa]
2,5 [kPa]
17,8 [kPa]

1)  Average of pipe length:

  L Pipe length per heating circuit [m]
  A Heated surface per heating circuit [m 2]
  a Pipe distance [m]

Calculation has to be carry out for each heating circuit

L = A
  a

Samples: Sampels:

Surface A=
Pipe distance a=
Circuit length L=

16 [m 2]
15 [cm]
107 [m]

kvs  =      Q
  100√dp

q = 3600   P
   t.c

All speci�cations and statements within this brochure are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational 
purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical speci�cations and/or it functioning 
according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and 
therefore may visually di�er from the actual product. Colours may di�er due to printing technology used. 

1 6220 74
1 7761 41
1 7420 06

   Brass
HERZ uses top-quality brass that responds to the latest European norms EN 12164 and EN 12165. Com-
ponents of HERZ products are made from brass due to its good strenght, excellent corrosion resistance and 
variety of other properties.
Pursuant to Article 33 of the REACH Regulation (EC No. 1907/2006), we are obliged to point out that the mate-
rial lead is listed on the SVHC list and that all brass components manufactured in our products exceed 0.1% (w 
/ w) lead (CAS: 7439-92-1 / EINECS: 231-100-4). Since lead is a component part of an alloy, actual exposure is 
not possible and therefore no additional information on safe use is necessary.

   Disposal instruction
The disposal of HERZ three way valves must not endanger the health or the enviroment. National legal regulations 
for proper disposal of the HERZ three way valves have to be followed.
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

5

The valve construction [Δ p] corresponds to the “German Power Transmission Engineering Association instructions on planning and
hydraulic balancing of heating equipment instructions on planning and hydraulic balancing of heating equipment with thermostatic
radiator valves”.

HERZ Armaturen
Richard-Strauss-Straße 22 •  A-1230 Wien
e-mail: o�ce @herz-armaturen.com •  www.herz-armaturen.com

HERZ Standard diagram HERZ Calis TS RD

Order number  7761 Dim.  DN 15 R = 1/2 • DN 20 R = 3/4  

Flow characteristics 1 7761 38/39
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HERZ Calis TS RD three way valve

6

The valve construction [∆ p] corresponds to the „German Power Transmission Engineering Association instructions on planning and 
hydraulic balancing of heating equipment insturctions on planning and hydraulic balancing of heating equipment with thermostatic
radiator valves“. 

HERZ Armaturen
Richard-Strauss-Straße 22 •  A-1230 Wien
e-mail: o�ce @herz-armaturen.com •  www.herz-armaturen.com

HERZ standard diagram HERZ Calis TS RD

Order number  1 7761 40 • 1  7761 41 Dim.  DN 25 • DN 32 , DN 20

Flow characteristics 1 7761 40/41


